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The reality of health services quality and their impact on patient satisfaction 

in Ophthalmology Hospital friendship Algeria-Cuba (Ouargla)

 
 

 
Abstract:    This article aims to study the reality of health services quality and their impact on 
patient satisfaction, relying from its dimensions (reliability, responsiveness, tangibles, assurance, 
and empathy), through a field study conducted by the researcher in ophthalmology friendship 
Algeria-Cuba (Ouargla) hospital. researchers selecting a sample with 45 resident patients during 
the period between 25 April and 10 May 2019, where the researcher adopted the questionnaire as a  
tool to collect  the information and the Statistical package for social sciences program (SPSS) 
version 20 to  analyze the results. 
      The study found many results, the most important of which are : There is an average level of 
health services quality and patient satisfaction in ophthalmology friendship Algeria-Cuba (Ouargla) 
hospital, There is a statistically significant relationship between the health services quality and 
patient satisfaction, There are no statistically significant differences in patient satisfaction 
attributed to personal variables (gender, age, education level) in ophthalmology friendship Algeria-
Cuba (Ouargla) hospital. 
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Modèle Somme des 

carrés 

ddl Moyenne des 

carrés 

D Sig. 

1 

Régression 2 222,843 1 2 222,843 62,516 ,000b 

Résidu 1 528,934 43 35,557   

Total 3 751,778 44    

a. Variable dépendante : YY 

b. Valeurs prédites : (constantes), xx 

 

 Somme des 

carrés 

ddl Moyenne des 

carrés 

F Signification 

Inter-groupes 126,563 3 42,188 ,477 ,700 

Intra-groupes 3 625,214 41 88,420   

Total 3 751,778 44    

Modèle Coefficients non standardisés Coefficients 

standardisés 

t Sig. 

A Erreur standard Bêta 

1 
(Constante) 2,578 4,045  ,637 ,527 

xx ,277 ,035 ,770 7,907 ,000 

a. Variable dépendante : YY 

 Test-t pour égalité des moyennes  

 

 
Différence 

Ecart-type 

Différence 

moyenne 

Sig. 

(bilatérale) 

ddl t 

2,85970 

 

 

2,82448 

,55000 

 

 

,55000 

,848 

 

,847 

42 

 

41,884 

1,192 

 

1,195 

 Hypothèse de  variances 

égales  

تابع      

Hypothèse de variances 

inégales 
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YY 

 Somme des 

carrés 

ddl Moyenne des 

carrés 

F Signification 

Inter-groupes 415,453 4 103,863 1,245 ,307 

Intra-groupes 3 336,325 40 83,408   

Total 3 751,778 44    
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